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July 27, 1993


In a letter dated June 15, 1993, an Association writes as follows:


"In cooperation with the Continuing Education Center at a state university, the Association is planning 8 to 10 professional development seminars this Fall, for members of the industry.  The seminars begin with dinner, followed by university or industry speakers.  We would like to invite a small group of legislators to each meeting to discuss health care legislation, but we're not sure how the new ethics legislation would apply to this situation."


The letter raises the following questions and the Commission renders the following answer:


"Would it be acceptable to invite the Western Kentucky Caucus members to the seminars in Western Kentucky, the Jefferson County Delegation to the seminar there, etc.  Must we report expenditures for the dinner if the meals and meetings are arranged by and paid by the state university, even though seminar attendees and the Association reimburse the university for any monies they advance?"
OPINION


If a caucus of legislators approved as a caucus by the Legislative Research Commission is invited to a seminar, the cost of attendance or participation, and of food and beverages consumed at the event, is not "anything of value" as defined in Section 4(2)(b)(8)(c) of Senate Bill 7, which will be codified at KRS 6.611(2)(b)(8)(c).


Also, if a caucus of legislators is invited to a seminar, or if the seminar is sponsored or coordinated  by a state university, the expenditure on behalf of each legislator does not have to the reported to the Ethics Commission.  However, the total spent is still reportable.  The section of Senate Bill 7 which sets forth the requirements for filing the statement of expenditures is Section 29, which will be codified as KRS 6.821.  The relevant part of that statute is KRS 6.821(5)(b), which states as follows:
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"No portion of the amount of an expenditure for a dinner, party or other 
function sponsored by an employers or legislative agent shall be attributed to, or 
counted toward the amount for a calendar year if the event qualifies under KRS 
6.611(2)(b)8., 11., or 12."


As of July 27, 1993, the Legislative Research Commission has approved four caucuses for recognition under Senate Bill 7.  Those caucuses are the Jefferson County Delegation, the Capitol Caucus, the Western Kentucky Caucus, and the Northern Kentucky Caucus.

CONCLUSION

If the Association invites only members of a recognized caucus to a dinner meeting, the Association does not have to report the amount spent on each legislator.  However, the total spent on the function is reportable on the statement of expenditures filed by each legislative agent and employer.

